

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

5	u	2	1	-0	3	P	'A	1	

	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
JUDITH SOUDER	Name: NORFIELDS CORPORATION				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _YesX N	o Internal Address:				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: POBOX 9110				
X Assignment Merger	City: Rancho Santa FeState: CA ZIP 92067				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_No				
Execution Date: May 17, 2003	<u> </u>				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
•	6,231,497B1				
Additional numbers att					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: Willmore F. Holbrow					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00				
BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN	X Enclosed				
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard Seventh Floor	8. Deposit account number: <b>02-2666</b>				
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90025	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account				
	USE THIS SPACE				
	- No. Control of the				
9 Statement and signature	,				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations in the foregoing information.	ition is frue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of i				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	ution is frue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of t				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.  Willmore-F. Holbrow III Reg. No 41,845	tion is frue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the state of the s				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.  Willmore F. Holbrow III Reg. No. 41,845  Name of Person Signing, Reg. No.	Signature  Date tal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments & document:				

Docket No. 082225.P1629

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0988** 

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND UNITED STATES REGISTRATION THEREOF

THIS AGREEMENT entered by and between JAMES SOUDER and JUDITH SOUDER ("SOUDER") on the one hand and NORFIELD'S CORPORATION ("NORFIELDS") on the other hand, is effective nunc pro tunc as of January 16, 2001.

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2001, JUDITH SOUDER assigned 50% of her entire rights and title in and to U. S. Patent No, 6,001,055 (the '055 patent), and orally assigned 50% of any patent improvements or applications relating to the '055 Patent or its application to NORFIELDS;

WHEREAS JUDITH SOUDER is the owner of U. S. Patent No. 6,231,497B1 (hereinafter the '497 patent) issued May 15, 2001, naming James Souder, inventor;

WHEREAS, JUDITH SOUDER desires to further formalize the above noted oral assignment and more specifically, assign 50% of all subsequent patent improvements and other patents resulting from the '055 patent, including without limitation, application number 442,156, which has matured into patent number 6,231,497B1 (hereinafter the '497 patent) to NORFIELDS;

WHEREAS, at the relevant time, JUDITH SOUDER owned all rights, title and interest to the subject matter now being assigned;

WHEREAS, NORFIELDS is desirous of acquiring ownership of the '497 patent and related rights, including the ability to sue infringers of the patent for damages and injunctive relief;

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is expressly acknowledged,

SOUDER represents and warrants that the above recitals are true and correct, and are hereby incorporated by reference.

1

PATENT REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0989 JUDITH SOUDER hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto NORFIELDS, 50% of her right, title and interest to the '497 patent, including the right to sue infringers for damages as well as injunctive relief, effective as of January 16, 2001 and to keep 50% of all damages and settlements solely for NORFIELDS benefit.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this agreement as of the date indicated. Dated:  $\frac{5/(1/03)}{5/(1/03)}$ State of North Carolina County of ORANGG personally known to me proved to me or the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) where name(s) is a subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they explited the same in his/her/their authorized capacitiy (ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instruction accordingly or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instaument. Signature of Notary Public State of North Carolina On 5/17/03 before me TUDITH SOUDER SPM

Date Name and Title of Officer

Personally appeared JUDITH SOUDER

Name and Title of Officer personally known to me X proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

2

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their

signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

NOTARL OF COUNT, MILITARY

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

3

**RECORDED: 05/27/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0991